

WD83962

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT**

BARBARA PIPPENS, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

JOHN R. ASHCROFT, MISSOURI SECRETARY OF STATE, et al.,
Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Patricia S. Joyce, Circuit Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ERIC S. SCHMITT
ATTORNEY GENERAL

D. John Sauer (#58721)
Solicitor General
Jeremiah J. Morgan (#50387)
Deputy Attorney General
Jason K. Lewis (#66725)
Assistant Deputy Attorney General
207 W. High Street
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone: 573-751-8870
Facsimile: 573-751-0774
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT8

INTRODUCTION9

STATEMENT OF FACTS12

 A. Provisions of Senate Joint Resolution 3812

 B. Legislative Enactment of SJR 3822

 C. Procedural History24

POINTS RELIED ON26

 I. The trial court erred in holding that the ballot title for SJR 38 was insufficient and unfair for failing to include an explicit reference to Amendment 1 passed in 2018, because no reference to Amendment 1 was required for the ballot summary to be sufficient and fair, in that the ballot title is not required to refer to other legal provisions or past electoral outcomes that might be affected by the proposal, and such a reference would render the ballot title misleading and confusing to voters26

 II. The trial court erred in holding that the ballot title for SJR 38 was insufficient and unfair in its description of the proposal’s prohibition against lobbyist gifts, because the first bullet point of the ballot summary fairly and sufficiently summarizes SJR 38 on this issue, in that SJR 38 will ban all lobbyist gifts under the plain and ordinary meaning of that phrase,

and the pre-existing exception for gifts from family members is a minor detail in any event26

III. The trial court erred in holding that the ballot title for SJR 38 was insufficient and unfair in its description of the proposal’s effect on legislative campaign contribution limits, because the second bullet point of the ballot summary fairly and sufficiently summarizes SJR 38 on this issue, in that the proposal will both reduce the absolute dollar limit on contributions to senate candidates and reduce contribution limits for both house and senate candidates by eliminating the biannual adjustment for inflation for both kinds of candidates27

IV. The trial court erred in holding that the ballot title for SJR 38 is insufficient and unfair in its statement that the proposal will create citizen-led independent bipartisan commissions to draw state legislative districts, because the third bullet point of the ballot summary fairly and accurately summarizes SJR 38 on this issue, in that the proposal will create new commissions that differ in their authority, responsibility, and manner of selection from pre-existing commissions, and those commissions are independent of control by state officials, led by citizens, and composed of equal members from the two major political parties27

V. The trial court erred in holding that the ballot title for SJR 38 is insufficient

and unfair in its description of the criteria for redistricting, because the third bullet point of the ballot summary fairly and sufficiently summarizes SJR 38 on this issue, in that the proposal will adopt new criteria and methodologies for redistricting that are accurately summarized in the third bullet point28

VI. The trial court erred in adopting entirely new language for the ballot summary for SJR 38, because the trial court should have addressed any perceived insufficiencies by making changes within the existing language supplied by the legislature, in that it exceeded the trial court’s authority and the appropriate judicial role for the trial court to engage in a complete re-writing of the ballot title, and the trial court’s substitute language is itself both insufficient and unfair29

STANARD OF REVIEW30

ARGUMENT30

 POINT I33

 POINT II.....39

 POINT III44

 POINT IV49

 POINT V57

 POINT VI62

CONCLUSION68

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE70

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Archev v. Carnahan</i> , 373 S.W.3d 528 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)	33
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	57, 59
<i>Asher v. Carnahan</i> , 268 S.W.3d 427 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)	32, 53, 54, 55, 65
<i>Bergman v. Mills</i> , 988 S.W.2d 84 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)	33, 44
<i>Billington v. Carnahan</i> , 380 S.W.3d 586 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)	31, 65
<i>Boeving v. Kander</i> , 493 S.W.3d 865 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)	33
<i>Brown v. Carnahan</i> , 370 S.W.3d 637 (Mo. banc 2012) (“ <i>de novo</i>	32
<i>Cures v. Cloning v. Pund</i> , 259 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) ..	27, 28, 30, 38, 39, 49, 50, 51, 52, 64, 65, 66, 67
<i>Dotson v. Kander</i> , 435 S.W.3d 643 (Mo. banc 2014)	26
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	64, 68
<i>Hill v. Ashcroft</i> , 526 S.W.3d 299 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017)	11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 27, 29, 30, 33, 35, 36, 45, 46, 47, 48, 59, 60, 61, 62, 64, 65, 68, 69
<i>Missouri Mun. League v. Carnahan</i> , 303 S.W.3d 573 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)	29, 33

<i>Missourians Against Human Cloning v. Carnahan</i> , 190 S.W.3d 451 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)	31, 33, 68
<i>Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt</i> , 799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc 1990)	64, 65
<i>Protect Consumers’ Access To Quality Home Care Coal., LLC v. Kander</i> , 488 S.W.3d 665 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)	28, 32, 42, 60, 67
<i>Ritter v. Ashcroft</i> , 561 S.W.3d 74 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018)	38
<i>Seay v. Jones</i> , 439 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014)	33, 65, 66, 67
<i>Sedey v. Ashcroft</i> , 594 S.W.3d 256 (Mo. App. W.D. 2020)	27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 39, 43, 44, 47, 64, 65, 66
<i>State ex rel. Humane Soc’y of Missouri v. Beetem</i> , 317 S.W.3d 669 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)	29, 30, 56
<i>State ex rel. Kander v. Green</i> , 462 S.W.3d 844 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)	28, 65
<i>Stickler v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017)	40, 41
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 606 S.W.2d 658 (Mo. banc 1980)	31

Statutes

MICH. CONST. art. 4, § 6	53
Mo. Const. art. I, § 29	35
Mo. Const. art. III, § 2(b).....	13
Mo. CONST. art. III, § 2(c)	14, 15
Mo. CONST. art. III, § 3(a)	16
Mo. CONST. art. III, § 3(c)(1).....	21

Mo. Const. art. III, § 7(a).....17

MO. CONST. art. V, § 39

Section 116.155.2, RSMo 24, 32

Section 116.190, RSMo 9, 25, 32

Section 477.070, RSMo9

Other Authorities

Senate Bill 19 35, 36

Senate Joint Resolution 38..... 1, 2, 3, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
27, 28, 29, 30, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 50, 51, 52, 55
56, 57, 58, 60, 61, 62, 63, 69
